

No. 98-963

Supreme Court, U. S.
F I L E D

APR 12 1999

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, Attorney General of Missouri; RICHARD ADAMS, PATRICIA FLOOD, ROBERT GARDNER, DONALD GANN, MICHAEL GREENWELL and ELAINE SPIELBUSCH, members of the Missouri Ethics Commission; and ROBERT P. MCCULLOCH, St. Louis County Prosecuting Attorney,

Petitioners,

—v.—

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC and ZEV DAVID FREDMAN,

—and—

JOAN BRAY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PAUL ALLEN BECK,
THAD BEYLE, JANET M. BOX-STEFFENSMEIER, LEON D.
EPSTEIN, DONALD P. GREEN, RUTH S. JONES, IRA
KATZNELSON, JONATHAN S. KRASNO, DAVID B.
MAGLEBY, MICHAEL J. MALBIN, THOMAS E. MANN,
BURKE MARSHALL, FRANK J. SORAUF AND RAYMOND E.
WOLFINGER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EVAN A. DAVIS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN J. GASS
KIERITH A. JONES
JOEL W.L. MILLAR
CLEARY, GOTTlieb, STEEN & HAMILTON
Counsel for Amici
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
POINT I: THE LEGISLATURE SHOULD HAVE LATITUDE TO FIX CONTRIBUTION LIMITS WITHIN A RANGE OF REASON	4
A. Latitude with Respect to the Appearance of Impropriety	5
B. Latitude with Respect to Impact on Fundraising	8
POINT II: FUNDRAISING DATA FROM U.S. SENATORIAL CAMPAIGNS CONFIRMS THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE MISSOURI STATEWIDE LIMIT	11
POINT III: CERTAIN PRACTICAL CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT THE MISSOURI STATEWIDE LIMIT	16
A. Dialing For Dollars	16
B. The Giving Pyramid	19
C. The Self-Financed Candidate	22
CONCLUSION	24

	PAGE
APPENDIX A	1a
APPENDIX B	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 10
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Adams</i> , 161 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1998)	11-12
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	22
Other Authorities	
Op. N.Y. City Bar Comm. Professional and Judicial Ethics No. 1994-7 (May 16, 1994)	18
Ceci Connolly, <i>Democrats Leading Dash for Cash in Some Key House Contests</i> , Wash. Post, July 18, 1998, at A6.....	17
Ceci Connolly, <i>Huge Money Chase Marks 2000 Race; Some in GOP May Forego Federal Funds</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 28, 1999, at A1	22
Gary C. Jacobson, <i>The Effects of Campaign Spending in Congressional Elections</i> , 72 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 469 (1978)	17
Gary C. Jacobson, <i>The Marginals Never Vanished: Incumbency and Competition in Elections to the U.S. House of Representatives, 1952-82</i> , 31 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 126 (1987).....	13
Paul Kane, <i>Reaction to Lautenberg</i> , States News Service, Feb. 17, 1999	14
David R. Mayhew, <i>Congressional Elections: The Case of the Vanishing Marginals</i> , 6 Polity 295 (1974)	14

	PAGE
Tim Nickens, <i>Calling All Contributions</i> , St. Petersburg Times, June 15, 1998, at 1D	17, 19
Norman J. Ornstein et al., <i>Vital Statistics on Congress</i> , 1989-1990 (1990)	15
Elaine S. Povich & Ellen Yan, <i>Can Cash Magnet</i> <i>Attract Votes?</i> , Newsday, July 3, 1998, at A21 ...	17
Research and Policy Comm., Committee for Econ. Dev., <i>Investing in the People's Business: A</i> <i>Business Proposal for Campaign Finance Reform</i> (1999)	21
Frank J. Sorauf, <i>Inside Campaign Finance: Myths</i> <i>and Realities</i> (1992).....	14
Bill Steigerwald, <i>Moral Victory: On The Way To His</i> <i>Landslide Loss To Congressman Ron Klink,</i> <i>Mike Turzai Discovered That Even In Politics,</i> <i>Some Things Are More Important Than</i> <i>Winning</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Nov. 8, 1998, Lifestyle, at G1.	17
U.S. Bureau of the Census, <i>Statistical Abstract of</i> <i>the United States: 1998</i> (118th ed. 1998)	5, 14-15
U.S. Fed. Election Comm'n, <i>1998 Congressional</i> <i>Financial Activity Declines</i> (Dec. 29, 1998)	14
Amy Westfeldt, <i>Lautenberg Won't Seek A Fourth</i> <i>Term</i> , Associated Press, Feb. 18, 1999	17
